



MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Asheville, North Carolina

Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

OFFICERS

LaVoy Spooner
Lindsey Wilson
David Angelus
Marcia Bromberg
Jim Mathews

President
Vice-President
Treasurer
Secretary
Past President

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

David Angelus
Jack Britts
Marcia Bromberg
Judy Butler
Kevin Click
Melody Dunlop
Raymond Granaada
Rose James
Terry Latanich

Jim Mathews
Sandra Precoma
Ramon Rodriguez
Mel Scholl
LaVoy Spooner
John Staatz
Tyler Vereen
Elizabeth Wall-Bassett
Lindsey Wilson

EX-OFFICIO MEMBER

Claire Neal, Chief Executive Officer

EMERITUS

Melody Dunlop
Joel Gillespie
Kip Marshall, Jr.
Jim Mathews

Brad Searson
Cissie Stevens
Marjorie Ulin
Sheryl Williams

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statement of Activities - 2025	5
Statement of Activities - 2024	6
Statement of Functional Expenses - 2025	7-8
Statement of Functional Expenses - 2024	9-10
Statements of Cash Flows	11-12
Notes to Financial Statements	13-33
COMPLIANCE SECTION	
Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	34-35
Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance	36-38
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards	39-42
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	43
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings	44

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of MANNA Food Bank, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of MANNA Food Bank, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of MANNA Food Bank, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 20, 2025, on our consideration of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

CARTER, P.C.

Asheville, North Carolina
November 20, 2025

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and equivalents:		
Unrestricted	\$ 51,468,585	\$ 21,261,336
Restricted	64,036	54,368
Short-term investments	347,649	53,908
Accounts and grants receivable	2,084,424	1,309,068
Promises to give	322,133	329,606
Other receivables	482,725	217,038
Prepaid expenses	75,203	200,430
Other assets	9,860	81,100
Food inventories	2,148,308	940,773
Asset available-for-sale	<u>1,167,218</u>	<u>1,123,166</u>
Total current assets	58,170,141	25,570,793
 Restricted cash	 7,730,813	
Beneficial interest in endowment funds	686,167	3,472,281
Property and equipment	16,021,614	3,680,301
Intangible assets	<u></u>	<u>94,393</u>
 Total assets	 <u>\$ 82,608,735</u>	 <u>\$ 32,817,768</u>
 Liabilities and net assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,775,892	\$ 948,806
Accrued liabilities	481,220	346,664
Grants payable	59,166	1,411
Deferred revenue	<u>1,358,030</u>	<u>873,957</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>3,674,308</u>	<u>2,170,838</u>
 Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	69,100,927	29,331,484
With donor restrictions	<u>9,833,500</u>	<u>1,315,446</u>
Total net assets	<u>78,934,427</u>	<u>30,646,930</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$ 82,608,735</u>	 <u>\$ 32,817,768</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statement of Activities Year Ended June 30, 2025

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and other support			
Contributions and private grants	\$ 47,863,716	\$ 8,990,790	\$ 56,854,506
Government grants	3,191,456	62,820	3,254,276
In-kind contributions	560,421		560,421
USDA food receipts	2,271,429	50,746	2,322,175
Privately donated food	29,605,991	92,925	29,698,916
FEMA food receipts	2,681,009	274,152	2,955,161
Service fees	2,793,732		2,793,732
Co-op food program	208,639		208,639
Reclaim scanning fees	32,535		32,535
Special events	204,163		204,163
Other income	54,878		54,878
Net assets released from restrictions	953,379	(953,379)	
Total revenues and other support	<u>90,421,348</u>	<u>8,518,054</u>	<u>98,939,402</u>
Expenses			
Program services	46,942,594		46,942,594
Supporting services	<u>3,718,370</u>		<u>3,718,370</u>
Total expenses	<u>50,660,964</u>		<u>50,660,964</u>
Increase in net assets before other income (expenses)	<u>39,760,384</u>	<u>8,518,054</u>	<u>48,278,438</u>
Other income (expenses)			
Insurance proceeds from natural disaster	2,080,000		2,080,000
Assets lost in natural disaster	(3,900,531)		(3,900,531)
Investment income, net	1,671,240		1,671,240
Net gains on beneficial interest in endowment funds	<u>158,350</u>		<u>158,350</u>
Total other income	<u>9,059</u>		<u>9,059</u>
Increase in net assets	39,769,443	8,518,054	48,287,497
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>29,331,484</u>	<u>1,315,446</u>	<u>30,646,930</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 69,100,927</u>	<u>\$ 9,833,500</u>	<u>\$ 78,934,427</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and other support			
Contributions and private grants	\$ 6,603,736	\$ 642,257	\$ 7,245,993
Government grants	5,077,889	3,698	5,081,587
In-kind contributions	174,524		174,524
USDA food receipts	3,607,327	118,638	3,725,965
Privately donated food	21,832,654	89,286	21,921,940
Service fees	1,177,316		1,177,316
Co-op food program	942,450		942,450
Reclaim scanning fees	238,081		238,081
Special events	299,555		299,555
Other income	20,769		20,769
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>732,412</u>	<u>(732,412)</u>	
Total revenues and other support	<u>40,706,713</u>	<u>121,467</u>	<u>40,828,180</u>
Expenses			
Program services	36,657,168		36,657,168
Supporting services	<u>2,658,745</u>		<u>2,658,745</u>
Total expenses	<u>39,315,913</u>		<u>39,315,913</u>
Increase in net assets before other income	<u>1,390,800</u>	<u>121,467</u>	<u>1,512,267</u>
Other income (expenses)			
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	(394,399)		(394,399)
Investment income, net	547,901		547,901
Net gains on investments	326,809		326,809
Net gains on beneficial interest in endowment funds	<u>259,854</u>		<u>259,854</u>
Total other income	<u>740,165</u>		<u>740,165</u>
Increase in net assets	2,130,965	121,467	2,252,432
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>27,200,519</u>	<u>1,193,979</u>	<u>28,394,498</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 29,331,484</u>	<u>\$ 1,315,446</u>	<u>\$ 30,646,930</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended June 30, 2025

	Program Services			
	Food Collection & Distribution	Outreach & Advocacy	Community Impact	Total Program Services
Salaries, contract labor, & payroll taxes	\$ 2,079,706	\$ 557,051	\$ 1,333,218	\$ 3,969,975
Employee benefits	282,613	80,237	190,476	553,326
Professional services	40,184	2,877	22,174	65,235
Supplies	207,208	15,079	34,746	257,033
Advertising		2,966	5,682	8,648
Equipment maintenance & leasing	186,126	1,219	1,833	189,178
Postage & printing	806	1,341	6,821	8,968
Professional fees & dues	65	299	5,051	5,415
Occupancy	76,210	21,637	51,365	149,212
Insurance	42,021	12,282	28,322	82,625
Communications	17,336	4,922	11,684	33,942
Travel	14,585	1,958	4,188	20,731
Conferences & continuing education	3,783		1,538	5,321
Project expenses	27,486	3,394	2,819	33,699
Contributions & agency subsidies			2,740,944	2,740,944
Promotions	5,143		320	5,463
Food purchases	3,589,679		1,294,829	4,884,508
Shipping & transportation	373,502		1,688	375,190
Donated product	28,265,061			28,265,061
USDA product distribution	4,980,547			4,980,547
Miscellaneous				
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization	40,192,061	705,262	5,737,698	46,635,021
Depreciation and amortization	299,795	145	7,633	307,573
Total expenses	<u>\$ 40,491,856</u>	<u>\$ 705,407</u>	<u>\$ 5,745,331</u>	<u>\$ 46,942,594</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses (continued) Year Ended June 30, 2025

	Supporting Services			
	Management & General	Fundraising Expenses	Total Supporting Services	Total
Salaries, contract labor, & payroll taxes	\$ 646,188	\$ 588,657	\$ 1,234,845	\$ 5,204,820
Employee benefits	68,955	84,400	153,355	706,681
Professional services	435,899	14,958	450,857	516,092
Supplies	394,509	16,049	410,558	667,591
Advertising	175	7,058	7,233	15,881
Equipment maintenance & leasing	86,131	440	86,571	275,749
Postage & printing	13,841	526,567	540,408	549,376
Professional fees & dues	36,169	1,446	37,615	43,030
Occupancy	18,595	22,760	41,355	190,567
Insurance	12,726	12,549	25,275	107,900
Communications	4,231	5,177	9,408	43,350
Travel	9,969	1,725	11,694	32,425
Conferences & continuing education	12,391	326	12,717	18,038
Project expenses	24,392	677	25,069	58,768
Contributions & agency subsidies				2,740,944
Promotions	11,598	13,715	25,313	30,776
Food purchases	26,554		26,554	4,911,062
Shipping & transportation				375,190
Donated product				28,265,061
USDA product distribution				4,980,547
Miscellaneous	<u>145,928</u>	<u>155,759</u>	<u>301,687</u>	<u>301,687</u>
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization	1,948,251	1,452,263	3,400,514	50,035,535
Depreciation and amortization	<u>317,220</u>	<u>636</u>	<u>317,856</u>	<u>625,429</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 2,265,471</u>	<u>\$ 1,452,899</u>	<u>\$ 3,718,370</u>	<u>\$ 50,660,964</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Program Services			
	Food Collection & Distribution	Outreach & Advocacy	Community Impact	Total Program Services
Salaries, contract labor, & payroll taxes	\$ 2,561,109	\$ 188,417	\$ 274,892	\$ 3,024,418
Employee benefits	306,483	15,588	20,445	342,516
Professional services	31,989	56,983		88,972
Supplies	178,922	7,808	12,442	199,172
Advertising	1,218		1,498	2,716
Equipment maintenance & leasing	40,850	1,401	105	42,356
Postage & printing	10,430	4,461	1,290	16,181
Professional fees & dues	9,714	5,923	340	15,977
Occupancy	158,205	18,820		177,025
Insurance	12,378		74	12,452
Communications	11,233	17,742	832	29,807
Travel	20,961	686	803	22,450
Conferences & continuing education	6,795	129	100	7,024
Project expenses	90,179	61	66	90,306
Contributions & agency subsidies	660,821			660,821
Promotions	43,756			43,756
Food purchases	4,468,568	15	1,067,467	5,536,050
Shipping & transportation	295,089			295,089
Donated product	22,017,160			22,017,160
USDA product distribution	3,651,138			3,651,138
Miscellaneous	<u>5,656</u>	<u>800</u>		<u>6,456</u>
Total expenses before interest and depreciation and amortization	34,582,654	318,834	1,380,354	36,281,842
Interest				
Depreciation and amortization	<u>366,300</u>	<u>8,045</u>	<u>981</u>	<u>375,326</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 34,948,954</u>	<u>\$ 326,879</u>	<u>\$ 1,381,335</u>	<u>\$ 36,657,168</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses (continued) Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Supporting Services			
	Management & General	Fundraising Expenses	Total Supporting Services	Total
Salaries, contract labor, & payroll taxes	\$ 669,554	\$ 587,642	\$ 1,257,196	\$ 4,281,614
Employee benefits	342,588	79,782	422,370	764,886
Professional services	110,202	5,838	116,040	205,012
Supplies	64,583	19,643	84,226	283,398
Advertising	205	17,704	17,909	20,625
Equipment maintenance & leasing	20,202	554	20,756	63,112
Postage & printing	3,310	469,073	472,383	488,564
Professional fees & dues	15,438	558	15,996	31,973
Occupancy	979		979	178,004
Insurance	20,255	264	20,519	32,971
Communications	15,695	1,410	17,105	46,912
Travel	4,604	956	5,560	28,010
Conferences & continuing education	38,112	1,150	39,262	46,286
Project expenses	780	336	1,116	91,422
Contributions & agency subsidies				660,821
Promotions	23,636	20,968	44,604	88,360
Food purchases	10,540		10,540	5,546,590
Shipping & transportation				295,089
Donated product				22,017,160
USDA product distribution				3,651,138
Miscellaneous	<u>16,378</u>	<u>34,779</u>	<u>51,157</u>	<u>57,613</u>
Total expenses before interest and depreciation and amortization	1,357,061	1,240,657	2,597,718	38,879,560
Interest	696		696	696
Depreciation and amortization	<u>60,331</u>		<u>60,331</u>	<u>435,657</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 1,418,088</u>	<u>\$ 1,240,657</u>	<u>\$ 2,658,745</u>	<u>\$ 39,315,913</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Increase in net assets	\$ 48,287,497	\$ 2,252,432
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	625,429	435,657
Receipts of donated other assets	(64,206)	(112,030)
Distribution of donated other assets	72,946	141,092
Receipt of donated property and equipment	(80,520)	(8,170)
Receipts of donated inventory	(29,698,916)	(21,921,940)
Disbursements of donated inventory	28,265,061	22,017,160
Receipts of USDA inventory	(2,322,175)	(3,725,965)
Disbursements of USDA inventory	2,299,538	3,651,138
Receipts of FEMA inventory	(2,955,161)	
Disbursements of FEMA inventory	2,681,009	
Net loss on natural disaster	1,820,531	
Loss on disposal of property and equipment		394,399
Receipt of donated stock	(1,245,630)	(305,190)
Net gains on investments		(326,809)
Net gains on beneficial interest in endowment funds	(158,350)	(259,854)
Changes in working capital - sources (uses):		
Accounts and grants receivable	(775,356)	(782,335)
Promises to give	7,473	(161,974)
Other receivables	(265,687)	(182,883)
Prepaid expenses	125,227	(483)
Other assets	62,500	(62,500)
Food inventories	(730,691)	(150,739)
Accounts payable	827,086	416,772
Accrued liabilities	134,556	(122,497)
Grants payable	57,755	(700)
Deferred revenue	484,073	597,470
Contributions restricted for long-term purposes	(7,730,813)	
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>39,723,176</u>	<u>1,782,051</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from short-term investments	\$ 59,097	\$
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,245,630	12,622,900
Distributions from beneficial interest in endowment funds	2,977,630	
Insurance proceeds from natural disaster	2,080,000	
Purchase of short-term investments	(352,838)	(1,863)
Purchase of investments		(427,487)
Contributions to beneficial interest in endowment funds	(6,000)	(69,655)
Change in beneficial interest in endowment funds	(27,166)	(36,340)
Purchase of property and equipment	<u>(15,482,612)</u>	<u>(131,786)</u>
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>(9,506,259)</u>	<u>11,955,769</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Contributions restricted for long-term purposes	<u>7,730,813</u>	
Increase in cash and equivalents and restricted cash	37,947,730	13,737,820
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year	<u>21,315,704</u>	<u>7,577,884</u>
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash at end of year	<u>\$ 59,263,434</u>	<u>\$ 21,315,704</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 696</u>
Land reclassified to asset available-for-sale	<u>\$ 44,052</u>	<u>\$ 1,123,166</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

MANNA Food Bank, Inc. (Organization) is a nonprofit entity established for the purpose of collecting, warehousing, and distributing salvageable food and non-food products to area agencies and eligible recipients. The Organization was incorporated as a nonprofit organization under the laws of the State of North Carolina on August 19, 1982. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization served over 200 agency sites in sixteen Western North Carolina counties.

Income Tax Status

The Organization is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Organization's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2). The Organization has also been classified as a publicly-supported charitable organization and is exempt from state taxes under North Carolina General Statute 105-130.11(a).

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), which require the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

- *Net assets without donor restrictions:* Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of Organization's management and Board of Directors.
- *Net assets with donor restrictions:* Net assets subject to donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions. These restrictions limit the spending options when using these resources because the Organization has a fiduciary responsibility to follow the donors' instructions. Net assets with donor restrictions generally result from donor-restricted contributions, grants, and donated food inventory. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization, or the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Basis of Presentation (continued)

Support is recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (that is, the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from restrictions. The Organization has adopted a policy to classify donor restricted support as without donor restrictions to the extent that restrictions were met in the reporting period the support was recognized.

Measure of Operations

The statements of activities report all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and non-operating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the Organization's ongoing program services. Non-operating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments and beneficial interest in endowment funds, disposal of property and equipment; natural disaster; and other activities considered to be more unusual or nonrecurring in nature.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities; disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements; and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying value of substantially all reported assets and liabilities, other than short-term investments, food inventories, and beneficial interest in endowment funds, approximates fair value due to the relatively short-term nature of the financial instruments.

The fair value of food inventories is discussed in Note 1, Food Inventories.

Fair value of short-term investments and beneficial interest in endowment funds is discussed in Note 7.

Cash and Equivalents

For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Restricted cash consists of funds to be held for the acquisition of capital assets, facilities and improvements, employment tax claims, and forfeited retirement contributions.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounts and Other Receivables

Accounts receivable consists of uncollateralized customer obligations for administrative fees and food sales. The Organization provides credit to certain agency partners. Receipts of payments of accounts receivable are allocated to the specific invoices identified on the customer's remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid invoices. The Organization has not experienced significant difficulties in collecting accounts receivable and therefore does not assess finance charges. Accounts receivable for the year ended June 30, 2025, includes \$1,500,000 in insurance receivables for claims filed against losses incurred as a result of Hurricane Helene. See note 17 for additional information about Hurricane Helene, and how the Organization was affected.

Other receivables consist primarily of sales tax receivables.

Allowance for Credit Losses

The allowance for credit losses represents an estimate made by management of the lifetime expected credit losses inherent in accounts receivable. In reviewing aged receivables, management considers their knowledge of customers, historical losses, and current economic conditions in establishing the allowance for credit losses. The Organization writes-off accounts receivables when they become uncollectable, and payments subsequently received on such receivables are credited back to the allowance account in the period the payment is received.

All accounts and other receivables are considered by management to be fully collectible and therefore no allowance for credit losses has been recorded.

Grants Receivable

Grants receivable are funds due from federal, state, or local governmental agencies and nonprofit organizations at fiscal year-end. Conditional grants receivable are not recognized in the financial statements until the conditions are substantially met. Unconditional grants receivable are expected to be collected within one year and are recorded at net realizable value. All grants receivables are considered by management to be fully collectible and therefore no provision for uncollectible grants receivable has been recorded. Receivables are considered impaired if full payment is not received in accordance with the contractual terms. It is the Organization's policy to charge off uncollectible grants receivable when management determines collection is unlikely.

Promises to Give

Conditional promises to give are not recognized in the financial statements until the conditions are substantially met. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at the present value of their future cash flows.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Promises to Give (continued)

The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are expected to be received. Amortization of the discount is included in contributions and private grants. Promises to give are considered by management to be fully collectible and therefore no provision for uncollectible promises to give has been recorded. It is the Organization's policy to charge off uncollectible promises to give when management determines collection is unlikely.

Food Inventories

Inventories represent donated and purchased food and other household products. Inventory items purchased are recorded at average cost (which approximates actual costs on the first-in, first-out method). Donated food inventory, and the related donated food revenue and amounts distributed, are valued at the approximate average wholesale value of one pound of donated product at the national level as outlined in the Product Valuation Survey Methodology (the Survey), prepared by Feeding America. The value per pound of inventory as determined by Feeding America for the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, was \$1.90 and \$1.97, respectively.

Inventory items received from the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) are recorded at the value assigned by USDA. If a value is not assigned, the inventory and related food revenue and amounts distributed are valued using the Survey. There were no unassigned inventory values for the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization received donated inventory items from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to assist with Hurricane Helene disaster recovery. An inventory value was not assigned by FEMA. The inventory and related food revenue and amounts distributed are valued using the Survey. The value per pound of food as determined by Feeding America was \$1.72 for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Other Assets

Other assets consist of donated equipment, freezers and coolers held for distribution to partner agencies and, if any, deposits on property and equipment purchases.

Asset Available-for-Sale

Asset available-for-sale consists of land to be sold. Assets are reviewed for impairment when events or circumstances indicate that it is more likely than not that the fair value of the asset is below the carrying amount. Recoverability is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset group to future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset group. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured at the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset less the estimated cost to sell. No impairment has been identified by the Organization as of the year ended June 30, 2025.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Short-term Investments

Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit with maturities exceeding three months.

Investments

Investments are recorded at fair market value. Both unrealized gains and losses from the fluctuation of market value and realized gains and losses from the sale of investments are reflected in the statements of activities.

Investment Income and Gains

Investment income and gains are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either a stipulated time period ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

The Organization applies U.S. GAAP authoritative guidance for fair value measurements and disclosures, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and requires certain disclosures about fair value measurements. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

Assets and liabilities within the fair value hierarchy are based on the lowest (or least observable) input that is significant to the measurement. The Organization's assessment of the significance of an input requires judgment, which may affect the valuation and classification within the fair value hierarchy.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and Equipment

Additions to property and equipment, if purchased, are recorded at cost. Major renewals and replacements are capitalized. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance that do not improve or extend the life of the asset are expensed. The Organization has adopted an accounting policy to capitalize all property and equipment with a cost greater than \$1,500 and estimated useful life extending beyond one year. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset, ranging from three to forty years

Donated Property and Equipment

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as in-kind contributions at the estimated fair value at the date of the gift. The Organization reports gifts of property and equipment as in-kind contributions without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash and other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions until such assets are acquired or placed in service.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of software and related development costs and are carried at cost. The Organization determines the useful lives of identifiable assets after considering the specific facts and circumstances related to each intangible asset. Intangible assets are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful life of three to five years.

Leases

The Organization determines if an arrangement qualifies as a lease (i.e., conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration) at inception. Operating leases are included as operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and operating lease liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position. Finance leases are recorded as finance lease ROU assets and finance lease liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position.

ROU assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term. Lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments. ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease payments, discounted using the Organization's incremental borrowing rate or the implied interest rates.

Lease terms may include options to renew when it is reasonably certain the Organization will exercise those options. Lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or restrictive covenants.

The Organization has elected to apply the short-term lease exception to all leases with a remaining term of 12 months or less and those that are considered immaterial.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Donated Assets

Donated marketable securities are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Donated materials and equipment are reflected as in-kind contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Noncash donated assets are described in Note 11.

Donated Services

Donated services are recognized as in-kind contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Donated services are described in Note 11.

Revenue Recognition

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities, other assets, or an unconditional promise to give is received. Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return of the asset or right of release of the obligation - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as deferred revenue in the statements of financial position.

The Organization received \$716,887 and \$735,895, in advance payments on cost-reimbursable grants that have not been recognized as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These amounts will be included in deferred revenue until qualifying expenditures have been incurred or refunded to the grantor as unexpended grant funding.

In April 2022, the Organization was awarded a conditional federal reimbursement-based grant for approximately \$6,467,000 through the American Rescue Plan Act. The Organization has incurred qualifying expenditures related to this funding of \$1,025,768 and \$2,842,575, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

During July 2023, the Organization was awarded a conditional federal reimbursement-based grant for approximately \$1,330,000 through a new USDA local food purchase assistance program. The Organization has incurred qualifying expenditures related to this funding of \$491,164 and \$216,000, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 1 - Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition (continued)

Certain contributions made to the Organization are designated by the donor to be paid out to other agencies. Agency grant funds received and distributed to other organizations are not reported as revenue, support, or expenses within the accompanying statements of activities as the Organization lacks variance power to direct the use of the funds. The balance of unpaid agency grant funds is included in deferred revenue until the funds are paid out.

Service fees consist of agency processing and delivery fees; mobile pantry fees; and Healthy Opportunity Pilot program service fees. Revenue from reclaim scanning represents per piece fees paid by a third party for scanning damaged or otherwise commercially unmarketable grocery items at the Organization's Reclaim Center. These fees predominately contain a single performance obligation and revenue is recognized at a single point in time when ownership, risks, and rewards transfer to the customers. Unearned fees are not recognized in the statements of activities and are included in deferred revenue in the statements of financial position. Freight costs associated with food distribution are recorded as shipping and transportation expenses in the accompanying statements of activities.

Revenue is also generated from the sale of food products to agencies through the co-op food program. These sales predominately contain a single performance obligation and revenue is recognized at a single point in time when ownership, risks, and rewards transfer to the customer.

Advertising

The Organization uses advertising to promote various programs. Advertising costs are not expected to extend beyond the current period and are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was \$15,881 and \$20,625, respectively.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities and functional expenses. Expenses for contributions & agency subsidies, product shipping & transportation, donated product, and USDA product distribution are directly attributable to program services. Interest expense is directly attributable to supporting services expenses. All other categories of expenses are attributable to programs and supporting services and are allocated on the basis of a combination of estimates of time and effort and the square footage of building space in which the programs are operated.

Note 2 - Net Assets

Net assets are described as follows:

<u>At June 30</u>	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Net assets without donor restrictions:		
Undesignated	\$	\$ 7,893,218
Investment in property and equipment	<u>16,021,614</u>	<u>3,680,301</u>
Board designated:		
Operating reserve	20,336,018	2,860,393
Capital reserve	869,996	
Essential food reserve	12,600,000	
Surge capacity fund	3,000,000	
Community capacity fund	3,000,000	
Volatility Fund	3,200,000	
Sustainability reserve	6,064,328	
Future facilities reserve	<u>4,008,971</u>	<u>14,897,572</u>
Total board designated	<u>53,079,313</u>	<u>17,757,965</u>
Net assets without donor restrictions	<u>69,100,927</u>	<u>29,331,484</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions:		
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose or period:		
Capital project	7,809,901	60,000
FEMA food inventory	274,152	
FNS outreach	434,566	37,947
Food distribution		409,500
Food purchases	240,451	
Passage of time		50,948
SAM food	62,820	3,698
Service insights	499,872	
USDA food programs	50,746	118,638
Youth programs	<u>92,925</u>	<u>272,648</u>
Total subject to expenditure for specified purpose or period	9,465,433	953,379
Not subject to spending policy or appropriation:		
Investments in perpetuity - endowment funds	<u>368,067</u>	<u>362,067</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>9,833,500</u>	<u>1,315,446</u>
Total net assets	<u>\$ 78,934,427</u>	<u>\$ 30,646,930</u>

Note 3 - Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The Organization receives significant contributions, grants, and promises to give restricted by donors and consider those program contributions, which are ongoing, major, and central to its operations, to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures.

Note 3 - Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets (continued)

The Organization manages liquidity and reserves utilizing three guiding principles:

- Operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability,
- Maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and
- Dedicated reserves to provide reasonable assurance that obligations are met.

The Organization targets year-end reserve balances of undesignated net assets without donor restrictions to meet 180 days of expected expenditures. To achieve this target, the Organization forecasts future cash flows and monitors liquidity on a quarterly basis. Additionally, the Board resolved to maintain six months of cash on hand.

Board designated operating and capital reserves are available for appropriation by the Board. However, the Organization does not intend to spend from these reserves, unless necessary.

The following reflects the liquidity and availability of the Organization's financial assets:

At June 30	2025	2024
Financial assets:		
Cash and equivalents	\$ 59,263,434	\$ 21,315,704
Short-term investments	347,649	53,908
Accounts and grants receivable	2,084,424	1,309,068
Promises to give	322,133	329,606
Other receivables	482,725	217,038
Food inventories	2,148,308	940,773
Asset available-for-sale	1,167,218	1,123,166
Beneficial interest in endowment funds	686,167	3,472,281
Total financial assets	<u>66,502,058</u>	<u>28,761,544</u>
Amounts not available for general expenditure:		
Board designated operating reserve	(20,336,018)	(2,860,393)
Board designated capital reserve	(869,996)	
Board designated essential food reserve	(12,600,000)	
Board designated surge capacity fund	(3,000,000)	
Board designated community capacity fund	(3,000,000)	
Board designated volatility fund	(3,200,000)	
Board designated sustainability reserve	(6,064,328)	
Board designated future facilities reserve	(4,008,971)	(14,897,572)
Net assets with donor restrictions	(9,833,500)	(1,315,446)
Donated food inventories to be distributed	(1,214,222)	(328,112)
Add back: promises to give	322,133	329,606
Total amounts not available for general expenditure	<u>(63,804,902)</u>	<u>(19,071,917)</u>
Net financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 2,697,156</u>	<u>\$ 9,689,627</u>

Note 4 - Contract Assets and Liabilities

Accounts and grants receivable and promises to give represent the Organization's contract assets with an unconditional right to receive consideration from customers. Accounts and grants receivable and promises to give are recorded at invoiced amounts or amounts expected to be received based on contractual terms without conditions

The following table provides information about contract assets:

<u>At June 30</u>	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Accounts and grants receivable:			
Grants receivable	\$ 129,424	\$ 978,735	\$ 243,975
Service fees receivable	<u>1,955,000</u>	<u>330,333</u>	<u>282,758</u>
Accounts and grants receivable	2,084,424	1,309,068	526,733
 Promises to give	 <u>322,133</u>	 <u>329,606</u>	 <u>167,632</u>
 <u>Total contract assets</u>	 <u>\$ 2,406,557</u>	 <u>\$ 1,638,674</u>	 <u>\$ 694,365</u>

Contract liabilities are recorded when a customer pays consideration, or the Organization has a right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional, before the transfer of a good or performance of a service to the customer. Thus, the Organization has an obligation to transfer the good or service to the customer at a future date. Contract liabilities are reported as grants payable and deferred revenue in the accompanying statements of financial position and are comprised of the following:

- Grants payable, represent amounts awarded to agency members and amounts received from donors and designated for use by agency members.
- Conditional grants, representing advance payments received from grantors prior to incurring expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions.
- Agency credits, representing advance payments from customers for products or services.

Significant changes in contract liabilities from contracts with customers are as follows:

<u>Years Ended June 30</u>	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Grants payable, beginning of year	\$ 1,411	\$ 2,111
Grants payable applied to agency balances		(700)
Grant funds paid to agencies	(152)	(3,960)
Cash received designated for agency grants	<u>57,907</u>	<u>3,960</u>
Grants payable, end of year	<u>59,166</u>	<u>1,411</u>

Note 4 - Contract Assets and Liabilities (continued)

Years Ended June 30	2025	2024
Deferred revenue:		
Conditional grants, beginning of year	\$ 814,921	\$ 211,928
Revenue recognized during the fiscal year that was included in conditional grants	(1,205,276)	(132,902)
Increase in conditional grants due to cash received during fiscal year	<u>1,711,228</u>	<u>735,895</u>
Conditional grants, end of year	<u>1,320,873</u>	<u>814,921</u>
Agency credits, beginning of year	59,036	64,559
Credits applied to agency balances	(82,394)	(10,975)
Credit issued to agencies	<u>60,515</u>	<u>5,452</u>
Agency credits, end of year	<u>37,157</u>	<u>59,036</u>
Total deferred revenue	<u>1,358,030</u>	<u>873,957</u>
Total contract liabilities	\$ 1,417,196	\$ 875,368

Note 5 - Food Inventories

Food inventories have been recorded at net present value. The following presents a summary of food received and distributed:

Years Ended June 30	2025		2024	
	lbs.	\$	lbs.	\$
Product received:				
Donated product	15,637,142	\$ 29,698,916	11,127,888	\$ 21,921,940
USDA product	1,901,223	2,322,175	3,063,045	3,725,965
FEMA product	1,718,117	2,955,161		
Purchased product	<u>5,050,170</u>	<u>5,641,752</u>	<u>6,956,771</u>	<u>5,697,329</u>
Total product received	<u>24,306,652</u>	<u>\$ 40,618,004</u>	<u>21,147,704</u>	<u>\$ 31,345,234</u>
Product distribution:				
Donated product	14,876,348	\$ 28,265,061	11,180,677	\$ 22,017,160
USDA product	1,889,587	2,299,538	2,978,520	3,651,138
FEMA product	1,558,726	2,681,009		
Purchased product	<u>4,475,333</u>	<u>4,911,062</u>	<u>6,809,074</u>	<u>5,546,590</u>
Total product distributed	<u>22,799,994</u>	<u>\$ 38,156,670</u>	<u>20,968,271</u>	<u>\$ 31,214,888</u>
Loss from natural disaster	<u>796,523</u>	<u>\$ 1,253,800</u>		\$

Note 6 - Beneficial Interest in Endowment Funds

The beneficial interest in endowment funds is managed by the Community Foundation of Western North Carolina, Inc. (Foundation). The fund agreements grant variance power to the Foundation. This power allows the Board of Directors of the Foundation to modify any condition or restriction on the distribution of funds, if, in its sole judgment (without the approval of any trustee, custodian, or agent), such condition or restriction becomes in effect unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs served by the Foundation. Under the terms of the agreements, the Organization can withdraw all or a portion of the original principal provided that the governing board of the Organization and the Foundation approve the withdrawal. The Organization's beneficial interest in endowment funds is invested in an allocated investment pool at the Foundation and is presented in the financial statements in the aggregate at fair value.

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements

Short-term investments and beneficial interest in endowment funds are reported in the accompanying financial statements at estimated fair value in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value:

Certificates of Deposit

Certificates of deposit are short-term time deposits with a local bank that are valued at fair market value and are categorized as Level 2.

Beneficial Interest in Endowment Funds

The fair value of the beneficial interest in endowment funds is provided by the Foundation. Due to inputs being unobservable, the instruments are categorized as Level 3.

The following tables sets forth estimated fair values of financial instruments:

<u>At June 30, 2025</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Short-term investments:				
Certificates of deposit	\$	\$ 347,649	\$	\$ 347,649
Beneficial interest in endowment funds			686,167	686,167
<u>Total fair value measurements</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 347,649</u>	<u>\$ 686,167</u>	<u>\$ 1,033,816</u>

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (continued)

At June 30, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Short-term investments:				
Certificates of deposit	\$	\$ 53,908	\$	\$ 53,908
Beneficial interest in endowment funds			3,472,281	3,472,281
Total fair value measurements	\$	\$ 53,908	\$ 3,472,281	\$ 3,526,189

A reconciliation of changes in Level 3 inputs is as follows:

Years Ended June 30	2025	2024
Level 3 inputs, beginning of the year	\$ 3,472,281	\$ 3,106,432
Contributions	6,000	69,655
Interest and dividends	41,027	59,995
Investment fees	(13,861)	(23,655)
Distributions	(2,977,630)	
Net gains	158,350	259,854
Level 3 inputs, end of year	\$ 686,167	\$ 3,472,281

Note 8 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following:

At June 30	2025	2024
Land	\$ 3,530,928	\$ 249,466
Building and improvements	9,247,053	4,183,515
Furniture and fixtures	347,717	487,331
Vehicles	1,989,655	1,838,670
Warehouse equipment	407,859	1,216,880
Construction in progress	2,124,984	117,339
Leasehold improvements		4,769
	17,648,196	8,097,970
Less, accumulated depreciation	(1,626,582)	(4,417,669)
Property and equipment	\$ 16,021,614	\$ 3,680,301

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was \$593,038 and \$387,071, respectively.

Note 9 - Intangible Assets

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the software was destroyed during Hurricane Helene. Accordingly, the Organization recorded a writedown of \$64,602, which is included in amortization expense in the accompanying statement of activities. Amortization expense related to the software, including the writedown, was \$96,993 and \$48,586, during the years June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 10 - Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities are described as follows:

At June 30	2025	2024
Accrued payroll	\$ 184,339	\$ 106,197
Accrued compensated absences	225,966	237,844
Unemployment reserve	14,778	
401(k) contributions and withholdings		2,623
Encumbrances	<u>56,137</u>	<u></u>
Accrued liabilities	<u>\$ 481,220</u>	<u>\$ 346,664</u>

Note 11 - In-kind Contributions

In-kind gifts are acknowledged for the furtherance of the various programs and mission of the Organization.

The Organization receives donated freezers and coolers that are held for distribution to partner agencies. The freezers and coolers totaled \$9,860 and \$18,600, at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and are included in other assets on the accompanying statements of financial position until distributed to partner agencies.

Volunteers also provided a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with specific objectives throughout the fiscal year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements since the recognition criteria were not met. The Organization received approximately 64,000 and 67,000 volunteer hours during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 11 - In-kind Contributions (continued)

In-kind contributions are summarized as follows:

<u>Year Ended June 30, 2025</u>			
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Usage in Program</u>	<u>Donor Restriction</u>
In-kind contributions:			
Equipment	\$ 467,403	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Gift cards	69,032	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Supplies for fundraisers	14,040	Fundraising	Fundraising Events
Other	<u>9,946</u>	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Total in-kind contributions	560,421		
USDA food receipts	2,322,175	Food Collection & Distribution	Food dist. to eligible recipients
Privately donated food	29,698,916	Food Collection & Distribution	None
FEMA food receipts	<u>2,955,161</u>	Program	Disaster Relief
Total contributions of nonfinancial assets	<u>\$ 35,536,673</u>		

Note 11 - In-kind Contributions (continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2024

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Usage in Program</u>	<u>Donor Restriction</u>
In-kind contributions:			
Equipment	\$ 122,700	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Gift cards	10,325	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Supplies for fundraisers	40,159	Fundraising	Fundraising Events
Other	<u>1,340</u>	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Total in-kind contributions	174,524		
USDA food receipts	3,725,965	Food Collection & Distribution	Food dist. to eligible recipients
Privately donated food	<u>21,921,940</u>	Food Collection & Distribution	None
Total contributions of nonfinancial assets	<u>\$ 25,822,429</u>		

Fair valuation techniques - Donated property is valued using an independent appraisal report. The valuation for USDA food receipts, privately donated food receipts, and FEMA food receipts are discussed in Note 1, Food Inventories. Professional services, advertising, and other donated services are valued by the donor based on standard billing rates for the underlying services provided. All other in-kind contributions are valued at the donor provided amount, price that would be paid to purchase a comparable item, or current sales price of the item as sold by the donating vendor.

Note 12 - Defined Contribution Plan

The Organization participates in a 401(k) defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan). Employees are eligible for participation in the Plan after attaining age twenty-one and completing three months of service. The Organization will make matching contributions equal to fifty percent of the employees' elective deferral up to six percent. Employer contributions become vested after three years of continuous service. The Organization also has the option to make discretionary nonelective contributions to the Plan. The Organization made matching contributions to the Plan that totaled \$85,420 and \$49,638 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies

Lease Commitments

The Organization leases office space, warehouse space, and office equipment under operating lease agreements. The Organization has elected to apply the short-term lease exception to all leases with a term of 12 months or less. Leases with a remaining term of 12 months or less, or those that are considered immaterial, are not recorded in the statements of financial position. Management has determined all operating leases meet this criterion and has not recognized operating lease agreements as operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities. Lease expense is recognized for these leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. These leases require various monthly payments and expire through August 2028.

Short-term and immaterial operating leases expenses are included in occupancy and equipment maintenance and lease expenses in the accompanying statements of activities. Short-term and immaterial operating lease costs totaled \$217,831 and \$45,049 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments under short-term and immaterial lease agreements

<u>Years Ending June 30</u>	
2026	\$ 16,744
2027	16,744
2028	16,744
2029	6,246
2030	<u>709</u>
<u>Total minimum lease payments</u>	<u>\$ 57,187</u>

Construction Agreement

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization entered into a construction contract to add 16,000 square feet of freezers and refrigeration to the new facility, improve the electrical and sprinkler system, and adding dock levelers from a third-party contractor for approximately \$7,511,661. The agreement is contingent on goods and services being transferred by the contractor to the Organization. As of June 30, 2025, work completed by the contractor was approximately \$1,900,000.

Risk Management

The Organization is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees and volunteers; and natural disasters. The Organization carries commercial insurance coverage for risks of loss.

Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

Government Assisted Programs

The Organization has received proceeds from governmental agencies. Periodic audits of these grants and third-party reimbursements are required and certain costs may be questioned as not being appropriate expenditures under the agreements. Such audits could result in the refund or reimbursement to the grantor or third-party agencies. Management believes that refunds or reimbursements, should any be determined, would be immaterial. No provisions have been made in the accompanying financial statements for the repayment of any grant monies or third-party reimbursements.

Note 14 - Concentrations of Credit Risk

Uninsured Cash Balances

The Organization maintains its cash and equivalents at financial institutions that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 at each institution. Generally, cash balances will exceed the FDIC insurance limits or be partially uninsured.

Investment Risk

The Organization's short-term investments and beneficial interest in endowment funds are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with these investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the fair value of investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the various risk factors could occur in the near term and materially affect the Organization's financial position.

Concentrations of Revenue

Concentrations of revenue exist when revenue from a single source equals 10% or more of the Organization's total revenue. Government grants and USDA food receipts from one grantor for the year ended June 30, 2024, were \$3,149,739. Grants receivable from this grantor at June 30, 2024, were \$496,584. There was no such concentration of revenue and related receivables present for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Note 15 - Related Party Transactions

Contributions from board members totaled \$444,534 and \$62,849, during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Organization operates as a member of Feeding America. Contributions received from Feeding America were \$4,875,021 and \$253,354, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Purchases made from Feeding America were \$647,734 and \$824,518 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Accounts payable to Feeding America at June 30, 2025 and 2024, was \$155,536 and \$86,276, respectively.

Note 16 - Income Taxes

Uncertain Tax Positions

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, except on net income derived from unrelated business activities. The Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken and, as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions material to the financial statements.

Open Tax Years

The Organization's Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax (Form 990) for the years ended years ended June 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, are subject to examination by the IRS, generally for three years after they were filed.

Note 17 - Hurricane Helene

On September 27, 2024, Hurricane Helene devastated Western North Carolina (WNC) and the Organization's headquarters, destroying two warehouses and everything inside. As a result, the Organization experienced significant operational disruptions and will continue to incur costs related to the purchase and upfit for a new facility and the related infrastructure as well as operational costs in order to continue serve the immense need in the surrounding communities. The Organization sustained significant losses, including damage to owned property and disruption of business operations. The loss recognized in the financial statements as of June 30, 2025 was \$3,900,531. This loss was based on the net carrying value of the fixed assets. MANNA then incurred the cost to purchase the new building at a new location totaling \$12,500,000, which does not include the costs involved for renovation and improvements.

The Organization maintains comprehensive insurance coverage for its property and operations. As a result of the damage incurred, the Organization filed a claim for the damages and received initial insurance proceeds of \$2,080,000 as of June 30, 2025. The Organization subsequently received further proceeds of \$98,653 in the next fiscal year from FEMA. The potential financial effect of pending recoveries is a non-recognized contingency, and the full extent of recovery is not yet determinable.

Despite the loss of the Organization's facility, staff, volunteers, and partners worked quickly to secure an emergency distribution site and a new facility to keep food moving across Western North Carolina. Since Helene: the Organization has distributed nearly 15 million meals and provided critical supplies such as generators, propane, coolers, and hygiene items to help both neighbors and partners stabilize. The Organization has also launched a three-year, multi-million dollar plan to keep protein-rich staples flowing to over 220 partner agencies.

Note 17 - Hurricane Helene (continued)

In response to the storm, the Organization received a generous outpouring of donations. This incredible benevolence has been used to start the rebuilding process for the Organization after the disaster. Remarkably, today the Organization is operating from a new home at 99 Broadpointe Drive in Mills River, an 84,000-square-foot warehouse purchased just a few weeks after the storm. With extraordinary support from donors, foundations, and partners, renovations are underway to make this space food bank ready. The Organization is overjoyed that the construction of a 15,400-square-foot cooler and freezer is well-underway, and a backup generator is being installed to safeguard against future crises. These investments ensure that families across WNC will continue to have access to nutritious food, no matter what challenges come.

Following the incredible and unsolicited outpouring of public support, the Board of Directors have taken a mindful and strategic step to ensure this generosity has a lasting impact. The Board of Directors has established a special strategic fund, drawn from these unrestricted donations. This fund will be used to thoughtfully address future needs and accelerate key initiatives outlined in the Organization's long-range plan, ensuring this wave of support creates a lasting legacy for the people who are served. This allows the Organization to address immediate gaps in services while also investing in long-term initiatives, building financial resilience, and strategically strengthening its mission.

Note 18 - Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 20, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

COMPLIANCE SECTION

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON
AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS*

To the Board of Directors
MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of MANNA Food Bank, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 20, 2025.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

To the Board of Directors
MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.



Asheville, North Carolina
November 20, 2025

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR
EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors
MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, MANNA Food Bank, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of MANNA Food Bank, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s federal programs.

To the Board of Directors
MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.'s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

To the Board of Directors
MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

CARTER, P.C.

Asheville, North Carolina
November 20, 2025

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards Year Ended June 30, 2025

<u>Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title</u>	<u>Federal AL Number</u>	<u>State/Pass-through Grantor's Number</u>	<u>Expenditures</u>	<u>Pass- through to Subrecipients</u>
Federal Awards				
<u>U.S. Department of Agriculture</u>				
Food and Nutrition Service:				
Passed through N.C. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services - Food Distribution Division:				
Food Distribution Cluster:				
Emergency Food Assistance Program (Food Commodities)	10.569	24-012-2013 & 25-015-2010	\$ 1,178,545	\$ 1,178,545
COVID-19 - Emergency Food Assistance Program (Food Commodities)	10.569	24-012-2013 & 25-015-2010	1,211,522	1,120,993
Emergency Food Assistance Program (Administrative Costs)	10.568	24-012-2013 & 25-015-2010	186,376	
COVID-19 - Emergency Food Assistance Program (Administrative Costs)	10.568	24-012-2013 & 25-015-2010	50,183	
Passed through Feeding the Carolinas:				
COVID-19 - Emergency Food Assistance Program (Administrative Costs)	10.568	ARPA-TEFAPAPRR-23-NC	<u>60,662</u>	<u></u>
Total Food Distribution Cluster			<u>2,687,288</u>	<u>2,299,538</u>
Passed through Feeding the Carolinas:				
Pandemic Relief Activities: Local Food Purchase Agreements with States, Tribes, and Local Governments	10.182		<u>491,164</u>	<u></u>

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (continued) Year Ended June 30, 2025

<u>Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title</u>	<u>Federal AL Number</u>	<u>State/Pass-through Grantor's Number</u>	<u>Expenditures</u>	<u>Pass- through to Subrecipients</u>
Federal Awards (continued)				
<u>U.S. Department of Agriculture (continued)</u>				
Food and Nutrition Service (continued):				
Passed through N.C. Department of Health and Human Services - Division of Child and Family Well-Being:				
SNAP Cluster:				
State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program				
	10.561	46346 & 47828	\$ 125,429	\$
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture			<u>3,303,881</u>	<u>2,299,538</u>
<u>U.S. Department of the Treasury</u>				
Passed through N.C. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services - Food Distribution Division:				
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds				
	21.027	22-052-2003	1,025,798	
Passed through N.C. Department of Information Technology:				
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds				
	21.027	SL 2021-180	<u>103,579</u>	
Total Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds				
			<u>1,129,377</u>	
Total expenditures of federal awards			<u>\$ 4,433,258</u>	<u>\$ 2,299,538</u>
State Awards				
<u>North Carolina Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services</u>				
Division of Budget and Analysis:				
State-Wide Health and Human Services Initiative				
		24-035-2005	\$ 1,000,000	\$

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2025

<u>Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title</u>	<u>Federal AL Number</u>	<u>State/Pass-through Grantor's Number</u>	<u>Expenditures</u>	<u>Pass- through to Subrecipients</u>
State Awards (continued)				
<u>North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services</u>				
N.C. Medicaid Division of Health Benefits:				
Passed through Impact Health:				
Healthy Opportunities Pilot Program			\$ 144,842	\$
Total expenditures of state awards			<u>\$ 1,144,842</u>	<u>\$</u>

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (continued) Year Ended June 30, 2025

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards

Note A - Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards (SEFSA) includes the federal and state award activity of MANNA Food Bank, Inc. under programs of the federal government and the State of North Carolina for the year ended June 30, 2025. The information in this SEFSA is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Because the SEFSA presents only a selected portion of the operations of MANNA Food Bank, Inc., it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of MANNA Food Bank, Inc.

Note B - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported in the SEFSA are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

Note C - Indirect Cost Rate

MANNA Food Bank, Inc. has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

Note D - Disaster Response Assistance

During the year ended June 30, 2025, MANNA Food Bank, Inc. received donated food commodities through the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) provided on behalf of the State of North Carolina, whom provided the resource request to FEMA, to assist with Hurricane Helene disaster recovery. A value was not assigned to the donated food commodities. In the accompanying financial statements, the commodities been valued using a rate of \$1.72 per pound, as determined by the Product Valuation Survey Methodology prepared by Feeding America. Additionally, the Organization was not provided with any specific compliance and/or reporting requirements related to the receipt and distribution of the food commodities. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization distributed \$2,681,009 in food commodities received through FEMA that have not been included on the accompanying SEFSA due to the source and reporting requirements being unidentifiable. The Organization has \$274,152 in food commodities received through FEMA that have not been distributed as of June 30, 2025.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

**Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2025**

Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditors' report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified? _____ yes X no

Significant deficiency(ies) identified? _____ yes X none reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? _____ yes X no

Federal Awards

Internal control over compliance:

Material weakness(es) identified? _____ yes X no

Significant deficiency(ies) identified? _____ yes X none reported

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance
for major federal programs: Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
reported in accordance with 2 CFR section 200.516(a)? _____ yes X no

Identification of major federal programs:

AL# 21.027 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds

Food Distribution Cluster:

AL# 10.568 - Emergency Food Assistance Program (Administrative Costs)

AL# 10.569 - Emergency Food Assistance Program (Food Commodities)

The threshold for distinguishing Type A and Type B programs was \$750,000.

MANNA Food Bank, Inc. was determined not to be a low-risk auditee.

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

None reported.

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None reported.

MANNA FOOD BANK, INC.

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Reported findings for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Finding 2024-001 – Pledge & Grant Tracking

Status: Not repeated.

Finding 2024-002 - Inventory Tracking System

Status: Not repeated.

Reported findings for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Finding 2023-001 - Inventory Tracking System

Status: Not repeated.